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Ilat 	SECTION 5. Whenever twenty or more freeholders Pittioutiononftr 

in and qualified electors of said city, shall petition the trktsr quistIon. 
said e. common council of said city to submit the question of 
[wit issuing bonds mentioned in section three (8) or four (4) 
the le of this act, and shall have filed such petition with the 
PIN city clerk of said city, then the common council of said 

city shall at their next meeting take the necessary 
tack steps required by the provisions of this act to submit 
'1 CI 	such question to the qualified electors of said city. But oenstraction- 
'=:, this section shall not be so construed as to prohibit said 

common council from submitting such question without 
such petition. 

oth 	SECTION 6. This act shall take effect and be in force 
2ff g 	from and after its passage and publication. 
pir 	Approved April 4, 1864. 

ft 

CHAPTER 896. 

[Published April 26, 1864.] 

AN ACT in relation to the Milwaukee hospital. 
gti 

WnEuxes, The Rev. W. A. Pas savant, by the aid of Preamble. 
sundry charitable persons, has established a hospital 
known as the "Milwaukee hospital," in the city of Mil-
waukee, Wisconsin, in order that the suffering and sick 
might be cared for and relieved in a becoming and 
christian manner, without distinction of creed, country 
or color, and has placed the same under the more im-
mediate supervision and control of "the institution of 
Protestant deaconesses," an association duly incorpo-
rated by the legislature of Pennsylvania, and author-
ized to establish and conduct hospitals and other insti-
tutions of mercy in the United [States]—it is enacted: 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate 
and assembly, do enact as follows: 

SHerrioN 1. That the said Reverend W. A. Passe- . rtTisynrroar:t 
vent is hereby authorized and empowered to assign, con- 
vey and transfer to the aforesaid corporation, all pro-
perty, real, personal and mixed, which may be hereaf-
ter held by him in trust for the purposes of said hospi- 
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tal, subject to the same trusts and considerations upon 
which he may hold the same; and that any other per-
son or persons now holding or who may hereafter hold 
any goods, chattels or property, real, personal or mixed, 
in trust for the use of the aforesaid hospital, are hereby 
authorized to convey, assign and transfer the same to 
the aforementioned "institution of Protestant deacon-
esses," subject to the trusts and conditions under which 
the same is or may be held by such person or persons. 

SaterloN 2. That in order more perfectly to secure 
and perpetuate the charitable and impartial character 
of this hospital, Alexander Mitchell, Eliphalet Cramer, 
John H. Vandyke, John Henry Inbusch, Greenleaf D. 
Norris, John Nazro, Lester Sexton, Joseph T. Bradford, 
Charles Eisfeldt, Gideon P. Hewitt, Frederick Buete-
meyer, Sr., John Tomsen, Charles F. Bsley and W. H. 
Sinclair, and their successors, appointed as hereinafter 
provided, shall constitute a board of visitors, who 
shall meet annually on the third Monday in Janu-
ary, to examine and report for publication the condition 
and management of the Milwaukee hospital aforesaid ; 
for which purpose they shall have free access to all the 
buildings, apartments and grounds belonging thereto, 
and the inspection of all books, papers and accounts 
relating to the management thereof. And it shall be 
their special duty to investigate, and in their annual re-
port set forth, any discrimination which may at any time 
hereafter be made in favor of the sick of one creed, 
color or country over another, in the granting of per-
mits or the care of the sick, to the end that any such 
abuse may be speedily corrected. All vacancies in said 
"board of visitors" shall be filled by the votes of a ma-
jority of the patrons of the hospital hereinafter men-
tioned, at a meeting convened for the purpose, on the 
call of the surviving members of the board, or in de-
fault of such election, by the board of visitors at their 
next annual meeting. 

SloTioN 3. The director of the hospital, together 
with the physicians and treasurer, all of whom are ap-
pointed by the aforementioned "institution of Protest-
ant deaconesses," shall present an annual report of 
their respective departments of the hospital to the said 
board of visitors, which, if SD ordered by them, shall be 
published in pamphlet form. 

SECTION 4. That any contributor who has already 
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or who shall hereafter subscribe the sum of one thou-
sand dollars at a single benefaction, or who has sub-
scribed a less sum, and shall increase the same to one 
thousand dollars, on payment of the same into the 
treasury, shall be entitled to become a patron for life, 
and shall have the right to nominate and send in, gra-
tuitously, one patient at all times during the year: pro-
vided, that the person so nominated shall be of the con-
dition and fall within and comply with the rules that 
may be established for the government of the hospital. 
And the same privileges and rights shall be conferred 
on any person or corporation paying one hundred dol-
lars annually, for the period of fifteen years, and the 
same privileges and rights to the free beds of the hos-
pital shall be conferred on any church or religious so-
ciety which shall take an annual collection for the 
benefit of the hospital, amounting to the sum of seventy-
five dollars annually. 

SEcrioN 5. The buildings, grounds and such real Kzemptioa. 

estate belonging to the Milwaukee hospital as shall be 
used by it for the humane purposes of the institution, 
shall be exempted from taxation. 

Elsorm 6. The inclosed site and lands of this in- GIOGIlde not o• 

stitutIon, devoted to hospital purposes, shall in no wise ibetilr'd  
be affected by changes which may be made in exisiting 
roads or by the laying out of new streets, without the 
written consent of the board of visitors, which consent 
shall be obtained at an annual meeting or a special 
meeting, on the call of one-third of the members of the 
board. 

BBOTION 7. No gift or grant made to the "Milwau - tusboobar o" to 
kee hospital" by legacy or subscription, shall be lost ko. 

to the institution because of a misnomer in the will or 
agreement: provided, the purpose of the testator or 
donor was clearly to appropriate the amount speci-
fied to the charitable purposes of this institution. 

Approved April 4, 1864. 


